FB-N310 ‘ PARTS BOOK

HBERREEI V>
HIGH SPEED SAFETY STITCH SEWING MACHINE







'BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN
FB-N310- 0Peo=ce) = f£#£ . Specifications

“JC JIC JIC J°

L - HHERBATR Detail of specifications

& Devices

- 4 7% / Safety stitch, 4-threads
| RehEL - 5% / Safety stitch, 5-threads
| T2EE - 6 4% / Safety stitch, 6-threads

HekELy / Plain'seaming
U7ZE4) [ Ruffiing

F 7 [ Taping
N E TR [ Ruffling with piping
A 54 9 F— T [ Binding with taping

A& 4 — K | Standard lift

@ INA V)T b/ High lift
*ﬂﬁ?@%“’?ﬁ% / Extra light — light materials BN 7 - /Extra high lft
) ~hEY) / Light —~ medium materials
FEH~EL / Medium ~ heavy materials
Ei~#E4) / Heavy ~ Extra heavy materials
#BE4) / Extra heavy materials
7NbF—y + /Bulky knit
$BE /L%~y } /Extra heavy bulky knit 25U/ F T FHY
2-row standard / with chain land
IFHERE F T KHY
@ 3-row standard / with chain land

fZ2# / Standard
WE AR / Small type
| 45TR{EEILL / Special differential ratio

FE A X [ Flat knife

A X [ Angle knife

A A ZWEIK / Angle knife, wide

B A XiEH 1 Angle knife, wave shape

A A ZGEEEF 1 Angle knife, wave shape

2mm

3mm

S5mm

3x2.2mm

5x2.2mm

5x3mm




N

N—y Ty ZFIAICRLT

L ZOEE. 2000 E1I2HOF—2ICEDSWTERENEZHDTT,
L R FEL LIS EESWBBEFH I ET,
L MMM TEBTASHRIE. L ERTRLTHNET,

BT — RESx E o TWABER., -V BRA—ER
(45~51~—) THIEAXTE L,

m o O W >

m M
R

v =Z < R I W

N N O OO
e S

Gal.
Ga2.
Ga3.
Ga4.
Gab.
G a6.
Ga7.

H R

T AN - 1
BREDEARIMR. . . . . 5
SHERIMR. . & . s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
SHARIBEIMR. .« . . s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9
BAPUERER. . . o o e e e e e 9
FTRER. © o v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
HIMEFR .. . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 13
ERIR. . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
EAZTAZBMER . o v v v e e e e e e e e 19
SyNR—FBHR. . . ..o 21
L A = S 23
T —SBER. .« . s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 25
== 27
e = L YA 29
FHETEMR. « . v e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
STS—EBRER. . . . e e e e . .. 35
STS—REBRFR. . . . e e e e e e e e e e 37
STT—HBRER. . . . . e e e e e e e 39
ABEEMER. © . o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
MBREERE (A T3> X=Y) . .. oo v 00 43
BT, . . v v e e e e e e e e e e e 45
e R — R, L L s i e e e e e e e e e 46
= L e - 47
ey a e 48
e UBE—ER. . . o e e e e e 49
B =BT, . v e e e e e e e e e e 50
e BT, . . s e e e e e e e e e e e e 51
Z2EISNI



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2001.

. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the gauge parts list

S N
R
job)
—
w
(2]
cC

e}
j=A
=
Q.
oy
w
Q
e}
3
=3
(]
Lnal
(o]
o}
n
0
@
3
=
>
w
o
-
]
(@]
=
Q
[0
Q.
(=2
=<
v
Q.
o
=
[}
Q.
=
@

on page 45~51.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body. . . . .. P 1

B. Crankshaftmechanism. ... ....... ... ... .. ... ... 5

C. Needlebarmechanism. . ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 7

D. Needlecooler. . ... ... ... .. ... . ... 9

E. Sergingattachment. . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 9
F1. Presserfootmechanism........................ 11
F2. Presserfootmechanism........ .. ... ... ... ..... 13
G. Feedmechanism. ... ... .. ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 15
H. Knife mechanism. ... ... ... ... .. ... ........... 19
J. Lappermechanism. ... ... ... ... ... .. 21
K. Overloopermechanism. . ... .................... 23
L. Underloopermechanism. .. ..................... 25
M. Double chain stitch looper mechanism. . . . ... ...... ... 27
N. Lubrication. .. ... ... ... ... .. ... 29
P. Thread tension. . . . ... ... 31
Q1. Rufflingattachment. . .. ... ... .. .. ... .. ... ... 35
Q2. Rufflingattachment. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 37
Q3. Rufflingattachment. . .. ....... ... ... ... ... ... 39
Z1. Accessories. .. ............... e 41
Z2. ACCESSOMNES . . . . . . . e 43
Gal. GaugepartsList. . ... ... ... ... .. L 45
Ga2. Gaugeparslist. . ... ... ... 46
Ga3.  Gaugepartslist. . . . ... ... ... 47
Ga4. GaugepartsList. . . ... T 48
Gab. Gaugepartslist. . . ... ... ... o 49
Gab6. Gaugepartslbist. . . ... ... ... . 50
Ga7. GaugepartslList. . . ... ... L o L 51

Wa. Warning labels




A . 7 L — AB8f% / Machine body

70 71 72

GO%A/%/S

<NAVTFa VA
/ For Binding >

- v

878-N31-052




A. 7 L — LEE / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTyY ElAq NAME OF PARTS RM
2 539605001 1{ITAN ~ TOP COVER
3 502606020 IRVEL/E RS OIll. GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401012 6N IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
5 S39606020 R ANVEY. PACKING
6 081014670 1]0Y27°PW14 O RING, PW14
7 S23337001 1|37 ht18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 1|Y7AHN - SIDE COVER, FRAME
9 062400812 5[4A"34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345001 1137 AE14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 539608021 1{AAGHN - FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 TN {2 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 S520310001 1|#70%37h0 B COVER, B ;FEED MECHANISM
14 $20311000 ER ANV PACKING
15 060400812 6{N 1b " M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
19 S44778000 1139957 (hN N %y PACKING, FEED BAR
20 018400832 1|7F5" Wh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
21 544779001 1798 AN - FEED BAR COVER
22-1 060400812 5IN {2 MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
Tne-2 $44535001 1IN {2/ MAX8Y-I SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
3 539564021 1iFhnT - INSIDE COVER
L4 S44536000 1{IFHN - 9%y PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3N AR MAXT10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 174357 4X10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 S44535001 1INV AU MAXBY-W SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 11#72M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $39611001 1|vThN -LI3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 S39612001 11RTAN L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 1IN k22797 ) HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER
27-3 520319001 1{IAN =k HINGE, FRONT COVER
27-4 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 $20320101 1|RIHN AP’ STOPPER, FRONT COVER
27-6 520321001 1|VIAN =N % SPRING, FRONT COVER
27-7 060400612 1IN {2 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 17TV b2 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1|0 {2 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 31T M4AXT14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
29-1 $38305001 1|7IAN =S FRONT COVER, S
: <N AUFT 4 B> <For Binding>
3-2 542050001 1|¥ThN =S FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 2]FN"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1{7E74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7HE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 1|YIHN LT H GUIDE, L F-VOVER
34 060400612 21V {2 MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 1[RIAN b X407 % SPRING, PLATE
36 060400612 1INV 1 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 539562001 1190277 b-b CLOTH PLATE
38 S$39623001 119077 LMY CLOTH PLATE SHAFT
39 141183000 119027 ° b-bo-b CLOTH PLATE SHEET
40 100032003 1|$73274.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
41 100315002 1[FIn % WASHER
42 539624021 17— SET SCREW COLLAR
43 012060632 2[7Ht76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 538301020 1|9827° b-bo4 CLOTH PLATE, LOWER
46 060400612 4[N 10" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
48 $520412000 2137 At3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 17027 bbb AAN" 2 SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2|V 1" MaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-N31-052




A . 7 L — A Bk / Machine body

70 71 72/ 12 11 .
JWQL 4’» 89 66 9 o 6_{% A
R o C o @ 7 /S\l
e Q' ’ ° ] 9 = 0@5 62 ) 2

ﬁmfg % \ o\ \i 5

g S \P € —
\i IS

< RAXF4 IR
/ For Binding >

878-N31-052




A. 7 L — LBk / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY b AAS NAME OF PARTS RM

51 156482000 vz CAP, 4 :

52 062401212 1|78 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 1[2¥359h4 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1{Z7° 077" 6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 S20412000 1|37 hE23.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

58 §539626021 170Z7° b=pRITH CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 2{NV 10 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

60 060400512 1|V {2 MAX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

61 S20338200 11777 59 OIL PAN

62 S20339000 L RTANES PACKING

63 523350001 41544 5F17 MACHINE BODY LEG

64 017501212 41§ WhBX12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 41t 3 WASHER

66 S00075000 1745 -F EYE GUARD

67 060350812 21V {/h"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

68 025350332 2174 5" %47 13.5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

69 520340001 1745 b H1(4 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 112743974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1 146598001 1NV 7% WASHER, BOWL SPRING

2 025050132 1|7 5725395 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

/4 S20344001 1|37 AE16 RUBBER CAP, 16

75 520345001 1(3"At14 RUBBER CAP, 14

76 $23337001 127 Ab218.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

77 081009070 110Y97°P9 0 RING P9

78 S23357001 117437710 SCREW, M10

79 520346000 1|\NJE 977" 595 OlL RESERVOIR, N-BAR

80 062401612 1[FA"IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

81 520878000 1]37hEV5. 3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<SAELH> <For “5 Threads">

92 539785001 1AM AN D THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
<47 H> <For “4 Threads">

92 539786001 T[T VE THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, E
<6AR > <For “6 Threads">

a2 §39787001 R VAV E G AN S THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, F

93 525184001 1|DLA MRV A(TAT THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, DL

94 S44821001 VOIS LN ] LABEL,CLEANING

878-N31-052




B . ERShEhES{% / Crankshaft mechanism

s T
\,\_/‘




B. EREh&HRS{% / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
<AAT-b . MYTRE> <For Srandard & High lift>
1 554001001 17b 9% IR CRANKSHAFT, R
<HEBMVIME> <For Extra High lift>
1 S54002001 VAN VAV CRANKSHAFT,S
3 539629021 1N TYLT 74 BEARING CAP
4 081031870 1]0Y9" S31.5 O RING, S31.5 ‘
5 062400812 2|FA"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1147IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1147977956000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 $39630000 VIR BUSH, CRANKSHAFT
11 $20356001 1|74 57310 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 L7 h" % WASHER, PLAIN
13 S46900001 | AL ) Vo A SHAFT, D/C STITCH THR/TAKE-UP
14 048400242 1| bATPFAIC40 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C40
15 076203000 114v%" 79476203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 $27868001 1{4997 7956203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 $20361001 13N % SPRING, WAVE
8 S20362151 VINVAVERLEY, OIL REJECTOR, CRANKSHAFT
0 S39631000 1IN T $HT HOLDER, BEARING
21 $20353000 1|00v7° O RING
22 062401012 3T IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
24-1 S39775001 1]7°-Y PULLEY
<yyor{¥ H> <For Synchronizer>
24-2 539565101 17°-Y PULLEY
26 012060632 1|7t56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012060632 1|7HE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1|V 35 %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|7+ EX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-N31-103




C . $14B84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-N31-118




C. #+#88{% / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTyY Bl AT NAME OF PARTS RM

LREAT=RT 0 MUTNEH> <For Standard lift>

1 554003001 1{NI79890 7938 NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, S
LR =b 0 MYTVE > <For High lift>

1 $54006001 1INg7.9890 " 73H NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<EMYTE> <For Extra High lift>

1 $54007001 1|\ 979090° J3E NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, E

1-1 018401622 2|7Hk" bpb4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 .

1-2 523342001 1|7F+bhU4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 115" MPEX16 BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 182 WASHER, PLAIN

2 539644021 1IN 7290 BUSH, L ;NEEDLE SHAFT

3 539645021 A RAUVAPE I BUSH, R ;NEEDLE SHAFT

4 539646021 11Ny 7 NEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 145 % WASHER

6 146293001 1|rA7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 S39566001 1INR 947 %93 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7-1 523342001 2|77 Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

7-2 5468992001 1757 3956 Vh6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16

/-3 062350812 1]7A"33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

/-4 520391001 11AA° A SPACER

7-5 520392000 2{71nb FELT

7-6 155162001 1 AN° A SPACER

8 539574001 1 Ny NEEDLE BAR

9 539648021 1{WJE 240D BUSH, D ;:NEEDLE BAR

10 539571021 1|NF" 24500 BUSH, U ;NEEDLE BAR

11 104450101 1|37 48 RUBBER CAP, 8

12 * 1INIR A3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 2|7Hb A3 73,1847 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 * 213¥oNIDCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27

15 539649021 1141274 SUPPORT BRACKET, N-PLATE

16 018062532 2|7FHb6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

17 539650051 14T 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

18 539652021 14148 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B

20 062401012 4177 IMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

21 520415101 1M nNGs NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE

22 520416101 1k b3, 5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10

23 520418051 1| F-N"—nYhF NEEDLE GUARD, F

14 S23456101 21N 325X6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6
.25 538306051 B I Ly AU Ly i o D-CHAIN STITCH N/GUARD, F

26 062350812 1]#A7 13, 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

27 838307001 1|=%" agh 5B D-CHAIN STITCH N/GUARD, B

28 062300812 21777 13X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

29 $39654051 1[5 7° b NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

30 062401012 172" IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

32 * 1|4 NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 21973974, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

878-N31-118




D . $+/4#1E8f% / Needle cooler

" F7a s/ OPTION PARTS "

. 878-N31-124
E. #&HhH YU ERBEFR / Serging attachment

" A7 385 OPTION PARTS

9 . 878-N31-236



D. &t #1E8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO CODE QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM
Y A7y B "OPTION PARTS"
1 $543525001 1INJL1FP7EYRS NEEDLE COOLER SET, S
1-1 520468001 EAVAYAN LAV FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 $20460000 1|N34.974 CAP, SILICONE TANK
1-2 523418002 21437 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 1INV R MAXT0 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-4 S06704001 VeVl SILICONE OlL
878-N31-124
E. hH YU EHRER / Serging attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY EoAd NAME OF PARTS RM
S WAVEVS i "OPTION PARTS"
1 $32140001 | 1|7F07 Yy 39543 EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 S23896101 | 1" 394 M4 SETTING PLATE, ;EDGE GUIDE
1-2 523773001 11473974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 1N #H D3 WASHER, BOWL SPRING
1-4 523897001 VAEVE P EE A EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
5 021400212 | 1|2y3tyh4 NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 11ARIN — STOPPER
1-7 062300512 14N 3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146600001 | 1|7#0H7 Yy 39 EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 11PN OM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 | 1[#A"IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N31-236

10




$8 T BY{% / Presser foot mechanism

F1.

< /MEYH

/ For Small typ—e/%

Q

v &R/ For Taping >

<TF—

44

878-N31-201

1




F1. {HTRH{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 539658001 BEVASEVIVE VA ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
2 $39575001 HHIF 973 PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $S39577000 11415953 CUSHION
2-2 047301642 11R7° Y77 VAN3 SPRING PIN AW3
3 105161004 1 1% WASHER, PLAIN
4 520476001 1|44IN % PRESSER SPRING
5 $538308121 1|yagrs7” MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 1131775 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 S$539660001 1 AYIT7 N % SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 539661001 114703974 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1{V2tya97" AbIN° MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1IN 1/b"MaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663121 1IHFI7YTE LN - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664101 1\ 4YI7Y7h " U <h7- COLLAR
13 018062532 1|75V M 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1|{t7¥ 5724716 WASHER, PLAIN L. 6
15 $539665001 1 AYITYTH LV -V 3 SPRING
16 047502542 1|R7° Y778 VAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
17 §39770001 11923974 SCREW, M4 :
18 021400212 112921704 NUT, 2 M4
19 S520485001 1144175 Yy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 $539666001 1AIFF VN — LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
21 S539667021 1 AYI75 97743 LIFTER ARM ASSY, ;P-BAR
21-1 047401442 1127°097E" JAN4 PIN, DOWEL ;AW4
22 018061632 1[7+E" WbeX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
23 539669101 1 AYI7E UV -V % SPRING
24 S39670000 1141979 7250 BUSH, ;P-ARM SHAFT
25 012060632 1|7+k76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 839671121 144197777 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|{FF7E9 RETAINING RING, ES
28 830562000 11453 WASHER
29 S539672001 1M PIN, ;P-ARM
30 S46903001 174052357 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
34 S37070121 18 PA P2/ I Y FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 1INV {/hM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
38-1 S44744001 1Aty In 2 SPRING, TWIST
<7 ZhH> <For Denim>
"738-2 520115001 1AFIFS YN 7 SPRING, TWIST
- <7 b7 o b <For Denim vertical pocket>
38-3 820117001 1HIF "IN % SPRING, TWIST
<N ) B> <For Small type>
38-4 530889001 vt VRTINS SPRING, TWIST
39 060300612 1INV {2 M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<@ V) B> <For Small type>
40 $30888001 17734195 SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1]#n" 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
G-t B> <For Taping>
44 523364000 17-7"74H1 TAPE GUIDE
878-N31-201

12




F2 . ¥ITB8{% / Presser foot mechanism

13

4020 50-1 4050 50-5
4030 | 5050 |
M0 ST T T LT T T ST T T T T T
4430 | 50 1-7——@W | l50.5.4— @O |
4720 | o | D=4
(5D | 50-5.1-» €27 |
gggg |50-1-5 50-1-8 . | \ |
-1 4 =
sa0 || | | R |
5430 | © | | |
5720 l g —50-1-3 I F—50 5—3|
gggg | &= 5012 | Q 5052l
50-1-1 N I
' 7D
A= <] ~ /
. _J (5051 8051 |
1520 e 1630 w0
4530 /'—“_-_J_"—'”“—'\ 5620 5"0"16—8_—1'—'““_'\
5010|5057 o Q) ||| 5630 | bm O] ;
5520 | - l ; <7—9) |
230 | 50-65 50-6 6 | | = ” [
. s B——50-105
| a—3—50-6-4 l 50-10-1 . E010.4
| ® =z ; | ‘\\?— |
g—50-6-3
| | 50-10-3——F |
| 28'6‘2 | 50-10-2—<=3 |
L S | <= |
| | | |
________ _J \ -
5051 Ffl:w < /NEY A / For Small type >
5010
—
'f 50-% 53 50-15-4 50-15-3 | 2020 |50-16-8——FQ 50-16-5 |
| | N |
{ e e O é | |50-16-6—@® u‘é@.‘;::«ff:' |
o7 | &—50-16 q
I T | &—50-16-3
|‘ gy [ 50-16— <B>—50-16-2|
GH) O —
| 5015 s 50152 [ ;501&7 ==>-50-16-1]
| = |
= l l S~ = I
l <2 <<=
| == | | |
— e J \__ _/
878-N31-201

N’




F2. T E8{% / Presser foot mechanism

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA RM
<4020,4030,4420,4430,4720
5020,5030,5420,5430,5720
6030,6430>
50-1 * 1144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519311101 114949155 SCREW
50-1-2 * 1149IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-3 105288001 11943572, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-1-4 $19307001 1|44 IBHY IR SCREW
50-1-5 519308001 1]2%379b318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-1-6 $19309001 1[#¥IB%Y " Un" % SPRING, TWIST
50-1-7 062670712 1]+A"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
< 4050,5050>
50-5 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519311101 3|A¥IIZY” SCREW
50-5-2 * 1|4HIF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-3 106640001 11943¥73.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 062670712 1|4A"1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<4010,4520,4530,5010,5520
5530>
50-6 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-6-1 S19311101 14Ty SCREW
50-6-2 * 1|4¥IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-6-3 140530002 11943572.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-6-4 S$19307001 1|3HIBH IS SCREW
50-6-5 $19308001 112%3+7b318-44 NUT, 2 SM3.18-44
50-6-6 S$19309001 1[AHIBRYIN % SPRING, TWIST
50-6-7 062670712 114" 2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
< 4620,4630,5620,5630 >
50-10 * 1|4#193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 519311101 1A IHIy” SCREW
50-10-2 * 1|4¥1F PRESSER FOOT, F
50-10-3 105288001 1|943972.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-4 025660132 1 b7 H° 39373, 18 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.18
50-10-5 106640001 11243973, 18 SCREW, SM3.18
~0-10-6 062670712 1|37 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<5051>
50-15 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 S19311101 SAFIHIZY” SCREW
50-15-2 * 1|44IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-15-3 100080004 217239°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
50-15-4 062670712 1[FA" 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<5010,5020> <5010,5020 For Small type >
50-16 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-16-1 * VE STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 $19368001 114¥IY Y14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 025030132 11e7%" 57 35393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
50-16-4 150755001 1192397°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-16-5 $30590001 1A IBH IR SUPPORT SCREW
50-16-6 500296002 11H7b NUT
50-16-7 047161042 12775077 AN 6 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW1.6
50-16-8 $53955001 14418357 Un" 2 SPRING, TWIST
878-N31-201

14




G . = U B8{% / Feed mechanism

33 38 39

gl!
< N
4 9 L1

44

/ “"7@
*%I 70
75——{ [ 76
74
\\

878-N31-202
15



G. £ YEH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY| b AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S39578001 1A Y73 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 047301242 2{27°0/77E" L AN3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-2 047301242 1|127°U077E" VAR3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-3 S39585001 1| FFIIRARY TN 2 SPRING, TWIST
1-4 539586001 1IN $hA3Y73 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|71t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X8
5 539673020 1|V FVAIA b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 2{7TE76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 539589021 147997793 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|75 WAEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
9 539674001 1| F0FITeTE 457 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT
10 539675001 1y IN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11 081005070 1|0Y»7°P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 1|e74" 5" 35194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 11E7% 57 %F194.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 1 048040342 1|+ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 539676121 1379777 FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 143011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 A EVAVANES BUSH, L ;FEED SHAFT
18 $30562000 145" % WASHER
119 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 137957 725075 CAP
21 081020070 110Y7°P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3|V 1/ MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S50091001 HIEVAFAEVN FEED BRACKET ASSY
24 538312050 177395 49959373 SLIDE BLOCK, F-LIFTING
25-1 $544955001 1|y h7- SET SCREW COLLAR
25-2 012060632 1|7+t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539683000 #7957 4h73°% SLIDE BLOCK, F-BAR
27 539684021 13794 1h33" 7 SHAFT, ;SLIDE BLOCK
28 S39685001 1|y rh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1{7re74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 14 5°% WASHER
31 004350812 1}+4#7335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|7+E74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 11Y347997° MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7+ WE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
135 S39773001 1724719793 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 538690021 LIS WASHER
37 $23360001 1|#° #5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573020 114" % WASHER
39 539691001 1{F7b5 NUT, M5
40 S$39769051 IVINZ VAV MYV DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 11715 hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 15 % WASHER
42 523360001 1[4 Wb5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 538311100 AN AT N - COVER, FEED BAR GUIDE
44 539686000 14793747+l FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 538687000 11479447 HR FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 539688001 1F 97" AL FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 520526000 3|F 9 A4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48-1 543916001 417+E" WhAX8Y -l BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL
48-2 018400832 2|7HE Wh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2\e7%" 5" %5374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 539692021 1|47 9739007 DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK
51 S20543101 2SR SCREW, M5
52 $520544000 1IN - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ Wh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 §39593021 NI E VIV N DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1{ThFI16 NUT, ROUND M6 :
55 520547001 LN -\ % SPRING
878-N31-202

16




G . %Y B8f& / Feed mechanism

17 878-N31-202




G. #£YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY CLAA NAME OF PARTS RM
56 081005670 11097 PW5 O RING, PW5
57 047502542 11277077 L AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
58 S$39693001 I VIPEVEEDEE DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 2|h7- COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7+%" hb6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 21739V -ARIN° STOPPER, ;ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|N{h35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|e74 5" #4713.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 S39694021 I VAVER KNOB, SCREW
65 S39695001 1|EUhEy” SET SCREW
66 520560001 1IN+ 0% WASHER, FLAT SPRING-
69 523628101 279N MIre{ FEED DOG SETTING BASE
70 523621101 1[4 Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 * L PZEVLLAWN MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1|V 1b"238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 523621101 1|5 Wb 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 * I vIEVUIY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1)F" Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
878-N31-202

18



H. EXAR « TAXBE / Knife mechanism

N e ot e

" A7 aris / OPTION PARTS "
< /JEYUFA / For Small type >

9-2 14 16-2 12 13 112 10-2

878-N31-222
19




H. E X X-F 4 XEd{R / Knife mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S54011001 TITTARI TN 93 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, |
1-1 018401622 217k hb4aX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1R VhEX16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1 5 % WASHER, PLAIN
1-3 - 523342001 1|7 U4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 MUY I UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 1147 Ayl DUST SEAL
4 539704021 1|TTARA M UPPER KNIFE BUSH, L
5 S39677021 1149011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 543527001 11y h7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+t 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 S20574001 19742587 %I NUT
< AZHE> <For Taping>
9-1 520589101 {97474 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1]FA" 04X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
111 025040132 1|64 5" 35394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 117722 UPPER KNIFE
M6-1 §23621101 1|5 WH35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
. <FEFZH> <For Taping>
9-2 520590101 1[974257 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062402512 17~ 34X25 SCREW, PAN M4X25
11-2 125324001 1e7Y 77 3471479 WASHER
12 S20577001 197244 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 1972241144 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1{e7%" 5" %9393 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 * 1|h7+% ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
16-2 062300412 11FA"13X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
17 S20591101 1|8 4AM Y874 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1]71"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 539707001 VZIIANVIE AR V| LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 211~ 16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 * 1|Y342 LOWER KNIFE
25 S39708001 119442341 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1|45 bH5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 V2R AMNIEE AN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 839709021 11922 AN 395 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1INV 1P MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
R VANV "OPTION PARTS"
15-2 520896101 BV VEYS <Exk> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-3 520897101 11h742A <WE¥E %> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
15-4 $20579101 1{h75% <iB5> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE _
15-5 520898101 1|h75A <IBIA EF> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
15-6 S30890000 1{974% <NEV) H>  [UPPER KNIFE
878-N31-222

20




J. T v /8—E8f% / Lapper mechanism

< R 5448/ For Binding >

5 4
o
/
@

6

@

21

878-N31-239




J. Zv/3—Ef% / Lapper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<NAUT Y B> <For Binding>
4 $29824000 1|79 893 <7-7° iE8mm> LAPPER ASSY, 8............ <Tape width 8mm>
4 529827000 11790 =107 <7-7" 1E10mm> LAPPER ASSY, 10.......... <Tape width 10mm>
5 529835001 179N T4 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
6 523418002 1174357 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
7 529831000 1|7=7°7oH)3 LAPPER GUIDE ASSY
8 060400612 1IN {0h " MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-N31-239

22




K. _EJL—/5B84%/ Over looper mechanism

9

<BNAUT
| EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

878-N31-307

23



K. EJL—/X—EJ{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

LR - H> <For Standard lift>

1 S54012001 1|970-nmyh 43S OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, S

1-1 018401622 4|7+ MPAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 S23346101 1|7HELREX 145y 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<MYILE> <For High lift>

1 S54015001 19701 1Y 73IHE OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, HE

1-1 018401622 4|7HE WhaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 $23346101 1|[7HEVREX 1454 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

2 S$20598000 23 (171 S/ ROD STOPPER

3 539728021 1144011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

4 S$39677021 1Aah11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17

5 S20601001 1m-ncyy OVER LOOPER SHAFT

6 S43527001 1|1&YM17-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

6-1 012060632 2|7+t 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 $23626001 145" % WASHER

8 017060812 1{F Wh6X8 BOLT, M6X8
<Rga7-b 0 MYTRE> <For Standard lift & High lift>

49 S$52053001 11970 37799 3SH OVER LOOPER SET, SH

9-1 S$52054001 1m-ne £a993 OVER LOOPER ASSY

9-2 S52060001 1| 970-1° 5577 SHY 3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, SH

13 S46903001 1|740IEMA3T° 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
<BMYIFE> <For Extra high lift>

9 S$52062001 1197h-1" 3777599 3SH OVER LOOPER SET, E

9-1 $52054001 1701 £2993 OVER LOOPER ASSY

9-2 S52063001 1| T-N° 57" ES3 OVER LOOPER

13 012400432 1|7+t74%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

9-2-1 S46899001 1[4 4 2955 VA6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16

9-2-2 155162001 1|2n° 4 SPACER

9-3 S29700000 2NN T TIID FELT

9-4 $23342001 1|7+ 14X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

9-5 S52059001 1[I T AT OVER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT

9-6 S20355002 2175377 3%8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5

10 018061432 217+ h6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

411 155247000 1147 ARyl DUST SEAL

12 * 19I0-n" OVER LOOPER

14 118550001 1|3y v4E" Y PIN, DOWEL

878-N31-307

24




L . FJL—/3B8f%&/ Under looper mechanism

[s2]
o
%
5
<
[+8]
P~
[co]
(oY
A <
g N
O
3 //ﬂll/lmv\
=
mm3
&mr
¥
o~
v
[T
8V




L. TJV—/¥—F§4% / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS

<LAA -8 MYTVE> <For Standard lift & High lift>

1 554018001 1[7406-nN° 078 93 1SH U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, ISH

1-1 018401622 4171 WMX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
<#BMYTPE> <For Extra high lift>

1 $54019001 17400398 93 1E U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, IE

1-1 018401622 417+ WhAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

2 012060632 2|7+E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 $20598000 2109pJUb 2 ROD STOPPER

5 $46904001 Han-nN3"9 UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 115" % WASHER

7 017060812 1157 IVhBX8 BOLT, M6X8

8 $539728021 1142011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 S39677021 11440111117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 112" A= DUST SEAL

11 520625151 112201 MIraT 4 UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 1|77 & bhEX14 BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1|AN" ¥ SPACER

14-1 520626001 Hoah-n° UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1N 147 3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
<3KEHE> <For "3 Needles">

14-2 520627001 1{¥2h-n° UNDER LOOPER

878-N31-308

26



M. —E8JL—/5B{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

N s
P
¥l

s — e

Y g78-N31-300




M. ZE3RJL—/ Bk / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$39729021 1N i N av) VR LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
3 539732021 1|g" a9 LONGITUDINAL FEED ARM
4 539733001 1|tYhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
5 012400432 2{7Tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 529102001 1lE" 3 nyh 7771 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD BUSH
7 539734021 A= R LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
8 539690021 147 % WASHER
9 021500216 11293175 NUT, 2 M5
10 S$39735050 e 2797 h73° LONGITUDINAL FEED SLIDE BLOCK
11 520641001 113" /%975 SHOULDER SCREW 5
12 531881101 11092794 %457 SLIDE BLOCK HOLDER
1241 018061432 117HFhh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
12-2 155162001 1|AN" SPACER
14 544935101 1= 19897773 D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LEVER
14-1 018061432 1735 Vh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
14-2 155162001 1]An° - SPACER
15 544937101 129" 29800993 D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER LINK
16 544939001 1 ALy sy SHAFT
N17 062300612 1{7A"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
418 523360001 1| Wh5X15 BOLT, M5X15
A19 557922001 148" % WASHER
20 $39740021 e sy LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
21 S39741021 1|E° 37 THNF LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH,F
22 539742021 e 237y 74508 LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH, B
23 155261000 1§32 Aby-Ib DUST SEAL
24 520652001 1| =% 29BN FAT D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER HOLDER
25 523614101 1|77 % Ip5X14 BOLT, M5X14
26 148782001 1|AA° - SPACER
27 520653001 1= 19h-IV D-CHAIN STITCH LOOPER
28 060350812 1| {-b"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
29 520654001 1| =N FIPEIY % WASHER
30 523456101 1]Fn"125X6 SCREW, PAN M2.5X6

878-N31-309

28




N . ¥5;m;E;8B84% / Lubrication

878-N31-350

29



N. ¥5;miE7%EE3R / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520655101 1[94-A WORM
2 012500532 2|7 75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 539743001 11h7- COLLAR
4 S$39597001 1MPF7 7773 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 1|93-bFA -1 WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 2{7Ht74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 539599001 A|F° 277 0-4-93 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 539598000 1|F° 07752 PUMP CASE '
4-5 S39601000 ANF 775474 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3|47 34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-7 539602000 1|0ty OIL FILTER
4-8 539603001 1|0AE94YI OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 1A 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
6 018061432 2|7+ hr6X14 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
7 539744021 ST VAV 3 OIL PIPE JOINT
8 S39745001 1|67 ZhF1-77 93 OIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 2| 2 F1-7" MAHT % STOP RING
9 520199001 1|MIN A7 V%" 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
10 539747001 1{e" 2 F1-7773 OIL TUBE ASSY
410-1 147942001 2|t o7  bh" % STOP RING
11 , 539751021 1%2910° {77 OIL PIPE
12 539744021 1PN AT IR OIL PIPE JOINT
13 539749001 e V=77 93 OIL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 2| ZVFI-77 MAT% STOP RING
14 520199001 2MINAT IET OIL PIPE JOINT
15 $39752021 1(ah 4a51n° (7" OIL PIPE
16 012400432 117He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1|7+ 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 LI ERLOAE AN OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 520668200 1| G710 FELT, ;N-BAR LINK
20 061400812 1[4#73M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
21 549337000 1173k%70 WICK, L=70
22 520671000 1]73EE100 WICK, L=100
23 S20669000 1]710b FELT
24 060400812 1|V /b7 M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
25 520392000 1|71k FELT
29 543523000 1740593 FILTER ASSY
29-1 543521000 1{AAED FILTER, D
\29-2 543522000 1|44~ OIL FILTER
878-N31-350

30




P .%&8FB{% / Thread tension

<3%5tH
/ For "3 Needles" >
(=)
&1
g
13
S= o
(&
11
= i
é—g
©
ey -
<3%$tHE

/ For "3 Needles™ >

!‘39 @7

25 22
03 24

@%m % 98 | 4647 1;0

31

878-N31-418




P. % eA-FEd{% / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38328051 1731474 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 4 MIYTE Y TENSION STUD
10 520677000 A MFAGYFT IR FELT, T-DISC
11 S20673001 8|4 MY TENSION DISC
12 110832009 4|4 M TING FELT, ;T-DISC
13 144103009 A MATHTYT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
14 $20678001 S EAEN TENSION SPRING, L
15 532276001 149N 2L TENSION SPRING, LL
16 $20679001 1| MFITIN I TENSION SPRING, M
17 520679001 1A MRTIN I TENSION SPRING, M
18 520681000 41FATYN FITH B % WASHER
19-1 520682103 NUSE v RS TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 $20682101 1ML, . . . <JKE> [TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 520682104 b, ... <E> TENSION NUT, YELLOW
19-4 $20682102 14bFaFh. . . . <EE> TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 - 146592001 2H{FT AN AT° THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452002 2|7+k74X3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 1PN 274 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
VY4 060400612 2{V 1/ NAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
ES 520685001 13N {7 H4R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
6 520686001 1|990-N {87 HR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 21753y 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 $21133001 TYI-N Tk VR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 S21134001 170N 508" R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1NV 10" M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 S$21135001 1IN FoE" UL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2{NV 4 MaAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 1|1 R LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 1|9T-N T L OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1IN 1" M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 1 |940-N° {hT7UHL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 $38329001 1|N{b7H4C NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, C
39 060400612 1IN 1/F"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
40-1 521126001 117 H1B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
441 060400612 1|V {0h M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 521130051 1IN VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400612 2{n 10 MAXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44-1 $21125001 1MW P7AF4A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
35 060400612 1| {/h MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6 __
46 $38330050 |- 1|\WAMYLRNE - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|PFh A%y 3. 187%73 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 $20689001 1|\ MY IHT- - INEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 $20690001 1M RHIN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
50 $20691001 1[N HHIM2 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20743001 1IN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1N 1A M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
53 $20694001 1IDL1F7H1B CHAIN STITCH THREAD GUIDE, B
54 060400612 1|V 1" M4XE SCREW, BIND M4X6
55 $20695001 1IDLARTAHNAT" THREAD GUIDE PIPE
56 $20696001 1PN (71T PIPE SUPPORT, ;TR-GUIDE
57 060400612 1| {2h"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
58 $20697001 1|DLFAYAA AT LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
59 520698121 1 MATYE Y TENSION STUD
60 144504001 2H YT DISC, THREAD GUIDE
61 158782151 17 VEvann PRE-TENSION SPRING
62 155510001 REISETIWE TENSION NUT
63 S39756021 1M A 27 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
64 028050242 1INV 3" 22-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 520342001 114703074 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
66 520701001 178" AMN F THREAD HANDLER
67 $39757001 1{h7- COLLAR
878-N31-418

32




P . %5 R8% / Thread tension

< 3&EH

/'3 Neédles"'> ' 16 17 (95 194
=1 14 15

'L"M 19-5 13

G—18 %@@ =0
%——14 T \

191 19-2
57 55

| v X |
&= 40 41
= M h.L@ i
38 39 @

&S 10 go 61
‘mlﬁ %9 58 | 4647 43 )\
© % 23 24
W =D—8
< 3&EHA

[ For "3 Needles"” >

442 40-2

878-N31-418
33




P. %EEFREI{R / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
68 060401412 1INV {Uh MAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
69 150813001 1M 2 (AN SPRING
70 062350612 1[#A"IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
71 $20702001 2|DLFvE " AT THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
72 S20158101 211" 325X3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
73 S20703051 1|DLFvE" 93 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, DL
74 $23452002 2|7+t74X3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
75 S20707001 1|DLA 7L HA THREAD GUIDE, A ;DL
76 060400612 1{NV U0 MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
<3A&EH> <For "3 Needles">
8 20675001 1|FATAHFA T TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 5|4 ATV TENSION STUD
10 S20677000 5\ ATAHTTITIE FELT, T-DISC
11 S20673001 |  10|1hFaTYH7 TENSION DISC
12 110832009 5| bFATAHTIING FELT, ;T-DISC
-(13 144103009 S MITATAYT DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
{14 S20678001 214 bFIN 3L TENSION SPRING, L
18 S$20681000 5|FI7n 3518 5 % WASHER
19-5 S$20682103 oMYA, . . . <F>  |TENSION NUT, RED
40-2 S21129001 1|W{b70+{B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
44-2 S$21128001 1[N RTHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
878-N31-418

34




B94% / Ruffling attachment

1-1-6 1-1-7 1-1-8

1-1-5

?—1-1-13

878-N31-940

35



Q1. 75— &M / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY BErXA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 530304001 11777-73 RUFFLER ASSY
1-1 521293001 1177779593 RUFFLER DEVICE SET
1-1-1 521294001 147" 49144 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-1-2 521295001 1139 HHIMN Y RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-1-3 521305001 1IN 397 SPRING BASE
1-1-4 823777101 2|74vI5M 43576 SET SCREW, M6
1-1-56 520676051 1HMATYEY TENSION STUD
1-1-6 S23775001 1|2 3 SPRING, COIL
1-1-7 S20681000 1[FATIN 914" 4 WASHER
1-1-8 520682105 1| bATFIR TENSION NUT
1-1-9 521296001 11397 H1 RUFFLING BLADE
1-1-10 144784001 137 441 47 % WASHER
1-1-11 062300812 2{1n"33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-1-12 521297001 1|777-Y9F M54 RUFFLER BASE
1-1-13 521306001 11474976 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
1-1-14 521307001 2|V WASHER, SPRING
1-1-15 521298001 113 #4174 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-1-16 062400812 1{7A"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-1-17 521299001 &5 4417y CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
{1 -1-18 523651002 2|TTE76X6H) 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
1-1-19 521300001 1| WMTr4% HANDLE SETTING PLATE '
1-1-20 021060302 1{F7h3916 NUT, 3 M6
1-1-21 062401612 11" IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
1-1-22 021400212 1{2931M NUT, 2 M4
1-1-23 521301001 1N BER N % SPRING, TWIST
1-1-24 521302001 1% 18/ b AN U SPRING, PLATE (U)
1-1-25 062400612 1{FA7IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-26 521303001 1|F7 HHI44M AN 2D SPRING, PLATE (D)
1-1-27 062350512 2|#n"13.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
1-1-28 521304001 1|h7- COLLAR
1-2 018401222 2{7HE WAX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-4 521590000 11{ 7o RUFFLER GUIDE
1-5 523418002 2|723974X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-6 523779001 1IN HANDLE
1-7 021060302 1({F7h3716 NUT, 3 M6
1-8 102707002 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 4
2 $43530001 1|777-F4IVAb 993 RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET
A2-1 521310001 1149 HIPF LN - CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
-2 S21311001 A7y 471 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
2-37 $21312001 1|k°46.35 PIN, 6.35 o
2-4 012060632 1173 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
2-5 062350812 2[#~713.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
2-6 539795001 I VARSUVVEE] WIRE SETTING PLATE
2-7 $521314001 1VAYT WIY-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
2-8 523774001 114°%973.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
2-9 521315001 112270 M4 STUD, M4
2-10 021400432 1{273FIh4 NUT, 2 M4
2-11 521316001 1| 7HF-ZRIN° - WIRE STOPPER
2-12 012400432 1{7re74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2-13 $S23349001 1LV —F3Te914 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
2-14 060400812 2|V {h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
2-15 539796001 12A° 4 SPACER
2-16 060400812 1V 1P M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
2-17 011502012 2|k A%y 5X20t7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
2-18 021500312 2|3%3FI5 NUT, 3 M5
878-N31-940

36



Q2. 575 —&EB% / Ruffling attachment

< #3tA / For Semi-submerged >

3-2-3 3-2-2

!
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
l
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
]

878-N31-940
37




Q2. 75— EM% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTyY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HLH> <For Semi-submerged>
3-1 S30135101 VIS E YN DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 S21373101 1 9FIETIF3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-11 155197101 1|6 7FIIY" 995 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21375001 1133579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
3-1-1-3 155199101 e 777 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-4 017781412 2[% b6, 35X14 BOLT, 8M6.35X14
3-1-1-5 148797001 1S 75 4575798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|{7FR 43576, 359%"3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1] 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1|5 kp8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 e PO - KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781412 2|% b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
3-1-1-11 521377001 1 PFUN N % SPRING, TWIST
3-1-1-12 521378001 PIERVAIS UM COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781412 415" V6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
3-1-2 S21379001 1|E¥ 777 CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 2(2%317h4 NUT, 2 M4
\(‘3-1 -4 062401012 41" IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
- <gitH> <For Fully-submerged>
3-2 $30135102 A VENUFEDI I DIF.ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 1|4b " gFITEIIGFIL DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1|64 753357 790 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 §21375001 11323579 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
3-2-1-3 155199101 1 779577 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-2-1-4 017781412 2|5 Ib6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
3-2-1-5 148797001 1|EF 757477798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7 A%Y76.357F7 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CFP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 1t 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 11 Wh8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 §21376001 1] 77N~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781412 2|F V6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
3-2-1-11 S$21377001 1 770N -1 2 SPRING, TWIST
3-2-1-12 S$21378001 PAERVAVIS UM COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781412 4[5 hp6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
3-2-2 521381001 11 777 CONNECTING BAR
13-2-3 021400202 21293904 NUT, 2 M4
)’3—2—4 062401012 417N IMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N31-940

38




ZEEBIR / Ruffling attachment

7
&

[{e}

————r——— %
s N

— e J
T veoy s
| 335 | £
| k | g B
_ ©® | 2
| 3 | :
| _ N
e | w
| | 3

_

_

_

|

|

L U U U UL UL SV LN ORI AS RIS STERIEISS SIS SR — SR S L el M

— ——— —— — ittt WO it sttt Sm—  S— Sttt — Sttt s . ——— it St~ — (it S—— ittt Sttt Sttt st st

878-N31-940

39



Q3. Z77—%& &R / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY 1 NAME OF PARTS RM
4 $30303001 L A AN N/ N PIPING PARTS ASSY
4-1 143767102 177" 93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
4-1-1 143980001 S VERE YA SCREW
4-1-2 108494001 1 5% WASHER
4-1-3 108495001 17-7" A TN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
4-1-4 100136001 kIS Evewls NUT, TENSION
4-2 101118001 2|37 4.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4-3 §21318000 179N =73 LAPPER ASSY
4-4 062400812 21A714X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-5 025040232 2|b7% B" 35294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4-6 520130009 U R VR YAVE COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
4-6-1 $20131009 1|4ha74° 473 COTTON STAND ASSY
4-6-1-1 520134001 117435 W476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
4-6-1-2 520135001 1 MTE Y SPOOL. PIN
4-6-2 034422006 2[+2%71741X20 WOQOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
4-8 525019001 1FIN b 571 LAPPER BASE
4-9 S$23651002 2{7HE76X6%44 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
f * 17775793 RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
<NAETVIT > <For Piping>
)5 * 1|P. 777-5"-5" 3 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
5-1 * 1MW 293 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
5-2 * RS 6 NEEDLE PLATE
5-3 * 1144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-4 * 172479893 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
5-5 * L zvAlY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
4420-24,5420 4420-25,5420 4420-34,5420
B3 2K £ 2K B 2k
REF. Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. | submerged | submerged | submerged | submerged § submerged | submerged
T 77 —37t v MMRuffler set 543539001 | S43541001 | S43539002 | $43541002 ] S43539003 } 543541003
T 77— 7 X /Ruffler assy 1 ] 530304001 - - - - —
57T —#H% T L K7 3 /Ruffling device set 2 ] 843530001 — o — — -
# KyF gy Yty b /Differential adjusting set] 3 |} 530135101 | 30135102 830135101 | §30135102} S301351 01] 830135102
5 77—~ 7 3 /Ruffler gauge assy 5 § 530296001 — 530296002 — 530296003 A
) 4420-35,5420 4430-55,5430 4430-56,5430
&M V¥ HiE £t = 23k
REF.] Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. | submerged | submerged | submerged | submerged § submerged | submerged
575 ~—371tv MRuffler set $43539004 | 543541004 | S43539005 | $43541005 | 43539006 | S43541006
2 77— 7 X [Ruffler assy 1 [ 830304001 — - — — -
S5T75—4YI L K7 2 /Ruffling device set |, 2 | S43530001 — — P e —
$ Ky FayeYty b Differential adjusting set] 3 §S30135101| $30135102] 830135101 | 530135102 | $30135101 | S30135102
T 75 —4— 7 Z/Ruffler gauge assy 5 | S30296004 — $30296005 — $30296006 ==
4620-35,5620 4630-55,5630 4630-56,5630
Hik E i 2k 3k iR
REF. Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully- Semi- Fully-
NO. | submerged | submerged } submerged | submerged ] submerged | submerged
P.Z77—A7+t v MPiping ruffler set $43540004 | $43542004 | S43540005 | $43542005 | $43540006 | 843542006
T 77— %7 X /Ruffler assy 1 | 30304001 — — - — -
57 5—FY I L Ky 3 /Ruffling device set 2 | S43530001 - — - - —
# RyFay+EY+4y b [Differential adjusting set] 3 ]S30135101| $30135102] S30135101 | 830135102 ] S30135101 | S30135102
INA T 1N—"Y 7 X /Piping parts assy 4 ]530303001 - - - - -
P.Z 7 7 —%4— <7 X /Piping ruffler gauge assy 5 | $30297004 - 530297002 — 530297006 -

878-N31-940

40



Z1. +E&BEE{% / Accessories

D)

nNo
4
..,f,.;:l,/ﬁ&

===

Cemes——

" A7 a s/ OPTION PARTS

69 \6\\ :
72
=8

878-N31-910
41




Z1. B SRR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * Pl RVZ\WVN NEEDLE ASSY

1-1 * 8|3y NEEDLE

4 * 1({7424A LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5

5 101572101 1|%7°¥7%5. 5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 S01943001 1|6h9% 937 ¥791.6 SCREW DRIVER, HEX. 1.6
8 142002001 1{687F 9N +2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 116475 9N 15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

10 $23356001 1{A5° 2LF8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 $46907001 1|45 FV/F5%6 WRENCH, 5X6

12 $20723001 1|48 3078 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8

13 117466000 1|e° sy PINCETTE

14 S24473000 1|4h MY THREADER

18 S06701000 1{F V44593 POLY OILER ASSY

19 S55666002 1|+ {5IBY3 OIL TANK ASSY, B

24 142262001 1|74YF3 CHAIN ASSY, F

25 122991001 117v° 7evk° Y770 ACCESSORY BAG

27 S$20718000 1{b7° 9% HEAD PLATE

29 $35997001 4|13%" Wh8xss BOLT, M8X85

1 213650001 4]72. 3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

52 028080242 4|\ 3 h %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
B33 021080106 4131918 NUT, 1 M8

40 S20769000 11y73-1° FUNNEL

41 144225002 1| M7 Hn - HEAD COVER

48-1 147919051 1% 993k RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919052 <] el RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 1|4° 25-32-+3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3|TEIRY 4. 1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 114" 24-Y1-MHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2197 IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2|e34 7734714 WASHER, PLAIN L 4

65 $38302020 1A AN - BELT COVER

66 062061412 3l 36X14 SCREW, PAN M6X14

67 $20412000 1|3 ht3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

91 520118151 1|{h731 4% TRIMMING KNIFE

92 060300512 1[N AR M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

? 4773 R "OPTION PARTS"

69 147893009 1| 4175 7344 TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 21rh1v14 NUT, 1 M4
71 062401406 2l#n"24X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 2|A" Ak PEDAL STOPPER
878-N31-910

42



Z2 . HIE fE84% / Accessories

< 64

r

/ For "6 Threads" >

e—42-30

42-32
g——42-31

64-6N
64.7—=

64-s—=2

43

878-N31-910




Z2. B 5LRE{R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTyYy EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
42 S545953001 1 b472" 1735DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 5DTHF -
42-1 150172023 1{a7h0°47° COLUMN PIPE
42-2 536064021 11350V °17°D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-3 150206022 1|59 H° %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4 536062021 1|647FHIM16 NUT, M16
42-5 535635020 2la7h1y7° COLUMN CAP
42-6 150173023 113747 b COLUMN JOINT
42-7 535826021 21FA"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-8 535827021 2{1Y1+Yh5 NUT, 1 M5
42-9 502778022 1|R7° =i~ -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-10 S545970001 11AVIN N =32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-10-1 535832021 1]+ 1 935X 14A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-10-2 835827021 1119305 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 5027790098 1|X7° -hita” -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-12 §35831021 11447 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-13 S535827021 117375 NUT, 1 M5
42-14 545964001 1AV =T33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-14-1 535832021 1]+ 7 I35X14A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
442-14-2 535827021 1119285 NUT, 1 M5
%?12-1 5 150179022 2127° =" 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
_A2-16 028050246 2IN 3 H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-17 535827021 211Y1+I85 NUT, 1 M5
42-18 126863021 LAV R b= SPOOL CUSHION
42-19 150180021 2195475 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-20 150182020 21Z7° —heyb SPOOL MAT
42-21 150185009 1 PoFAHMET THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-22 535831021 114+ 47 735X30A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X30
42-23 §35827021 1]1¥3+Ih5 NUT, 1 M5
42-24 S04109001 1MMPA{HTE Y SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
42-25 545961001 1R 9% 7 JOINT
42-26 012060632 2171L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42-27 142999101 1[{b7H45 THREAD GUIDE, 5
42-28 150188009 1IA7° a2 ™ HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-29 535826021 17" 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-30 $35827021 119285 NUT, 1 M5
42-31 031452206 1|vET45X22 WQOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
<6AKRH> <For *6 Threads">
42 545954001 1|4 MT42" 1736DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
,),2-27 S02783001 1{4b7146 THREAD GUIDE, 6
42-32 150194009 1127° -Vifna* HHIB SPOOL HOLDER SUPFPORT, B
T ATy R “OPTION PARTS"
64-1 183798001 17 v 1 FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 11777 9T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 43N RE Wb BOLT
64-3 §35997001 11593 Wb8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 11h9%5° W8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 114" WPMBX55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 11{e7% " 5" 35198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 7iN 3 h %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 15|FYh1928 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8]72. 3X8. 5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.56X38ST
64-10 520722001 1147 23731~ MHTIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2|N {2/ MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3N {0 MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-N31-910

44




Gal . '— P8 m—%3 / Gauge parts List

TOXRE BTISAOBESIRIC URTHYET

—ixibiE R

— e A

2

piank |
Presser Foot
Assy

L F
(Presser Foot .F)

(S19312-001 )

(S30971-001 )

p

(S19312-001)

(S19340-001 )

— G HbiER () BEYIH 575—H
4 Thi (ﬁqﬂg) (‘:PEE) E H H
A Tﬁ. " Thin Medium | Thin Medium xira Heavy Ruffling
ppiication S 47 4% 4% TN
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
4010-22-82F | 4020-33-83F | 4030-54-S2F ‘ :
YTH52R -23-52F S4-S8F 5582F | soso.aspow | FCOSSESW ) 4400.04-53F
Sub-Class -24-S2F Rt -56-H3F AW 25-S3F
-25-52F -37-H3F -57-H3F =
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2 3 5 3 5 2
1§ (EE)
Needle ( Q'ty) 151474-011 (2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (2) 151474-018 (2) 151474-014 (2))
S$19304-101 S19313-201 $19317-101 §25557-001 519334-001 $25548-101

( S19340-001 )

(519325-001 )

3 $29146-001 $20404-001 $21104-001
Sk AR =
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S25194-001 (2) | S20234-001(3) | S20231-001(4) | S25200-001(3) | S19185-001 (5)
SHE S25195-001 (3) | S20235-001 (4) | S20232-001 (5) | S25201-001 (5) | S19186-001(6)
S19174-001 (4) | S20236-001 (5) | S20233-001 (6) $19187-001 (7)
Needle Plate $19175-001 (5) | S35651-001 (6) | S25197-001(7)
S25196-001 (7)

5 $19221-201 $20241-101 $20239-101 $19228-101 $19224-201
e Ub (519222-201 ) (S20242-101) (520240-101 ) (519229-001 ) ( S19225-201 )
Main Feed Dog | (S33172:001) (S20243-101 ) (S19223-101 ) (S19223-101) ( $33172-001 )
Assy L H F

ERYE
(Main Feed Dog

HEEU
(Chain Feed Dog)

6 S25566-001
EER U
Differential
Feed Dog
2.5
1-°t_m\_
7
EAZR LA BAR
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
144074-350 520898-101 144074-350
8 TAR $20583-001 ( T=1.5)
Lower Knife (2) (3)
$20899-001 (T=1.0) | 520899-001 ( T=1.0) s
T (3,4,5) (4,5.6,7) $20582-001 { T=1.5) =t $20582-001 { T=1.5)
$20582-001 { T=1.5) | 520582-001 ( T=1.5)
%v—:r}'l_’(;’ \er $20423-001 (3,4,5 )| S20423-001 (4,5)
PN $20421-001 M M $20429-001 $20423-001
<§ L © | S20421-001 (6, 7) | S20421-001 (6,7) Q M
=] L L
45 878-N31-Gaf



Gaz . 5 —

=1

F—E2 / Gauge parts List

|TF
(Presser Foot .F)

575—H F—7H Axi=gd
=P Ruffling Taping F{ufﬂjir?.vjv ; ;? in
Application 4% % 4%&% %2:;& ping
4 Threads 4 Threads 4 Threads
YTE5R 4420-34-S3F 4430-55-S3F 4520-34-S3F | 4530-54-S3F
Sub-Class -35-S3F -56-H3F .35-S3F -55-S3F 4620-35-H3F
-56-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 8 5 3 5 8
18t (%K)
Needle ( Qty ) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014 (2) | 151474-016 (2) | 151474-014(2)
2 S19321-101 $519326-101 $19330-201 $20882-201 825550-001
T4 (519325-001 ) (S19325-001 ) ( S30971-001 ) (S30971-001 ) ( S25553-001 )
Presser Foat
Assy

Main Feed Dog
Assy

‘ FRUE

Main Feed Dog
HEIEYHE )

($33172-001 )

S$19227-101
S19223-101

F
S19224-201 (6)
$19225-201 g
§33172-101
L

( 520243-101 )

J S20404-001

bR u
"Needle Clamp

Assy

4 $19497-001 (4) $19183-001 (5) $20231-001 (4)

SHR $19182-001 (5) S19184-001 (6 ) S20232-001 (5)

Needle Plate 520233-001 (6)

5 519224-201 $20241-101 $20239-101 $19224-201

EXUHEE (519225-201) $19226-101 (5) (S20242-101) (S20240-101 ) (S19225-201)

(S19223-101)

( $33172-001 )

‘?hain Feed Dog
7

<

r 6
EEpE U
Differential
Feed Dog

$519246-001

$20245-001

520244-001

FENN

7
EAZX
Upper Knife

AR
Upper knife

144074-350

s
@

8 TAR
Lower Knife

NI

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

9 kJ—n
Over Looper

S8
e—:“':'—.‘él\

$20423-001
M

$20423-001 (4,5)
M
$20421-001 (6)
L

$20423-001
M

878-N31-Ga2 .

46




Ga3d .o —Es

R—E 3 / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S19227-101)
( S19223-101 )
F

NRAEXTS5T75—H NAUTF 2 20| —RthdER (58) —fighEER ()
A& Ruffling W / Piping Binding Thin Thin
Application 4% 47% 5% (MEUVA)
4 Threads 4 Threads 5 Threads ( For small type )
- 5010-22-S2F 5011-22-S2F
YTOS5R 4630-55-S3F 4720-34-S2F -23-S2F -23-S2F
Sub-Class -56-H3F -35-82F -24-82F -24-S2F
-25-82F -25-S2F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 2
18 (E%)
Needle (Qty) 151474-014 (2) 151474-011 (2)
2 825555-001 §25560-101 519304-101
T ( S25553-001 ) (S19312-001 ) (S19312-001)
S30586-101 (3, 4
Presser Foot W A Stitch Téngue)
Assy $30588-001
$30592-101 (5, 6)
BT F W A Stitch Tongue
(Presser Foot .F) S30593-001
3 S20406-001 $29146-001
Stk A%R
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 S519183-001 (5) $25202-001 (4) S825194-001 (2)
Hig 519184-001 (6) $25203-001 (5) 825195-001 (3)
$19174-001 (4)
Needle Plate S19175-001 (5) $25194-001 (2)
— $25195-001 (3)
o [Ll S19174-001 ( 4)
I $19175-001 (5)
5 S$19221-201
FER U B §19226-101 (5 ) (S19222-201 )

(S33172-001 )

ERYE 519224-201 (6)
Main Feed Dog ( S19225-201 ) 1.6
B Y o (533172-001 ) ‘-i—K}\
(Chain Feed Dog) L
6 $19246-001 $19245-001
EEEUE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6
EmNN
7 Az
£AZ . Upper knife
Upper Knife 144074-350
8 TAR (2)
Lower Knife
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) 520899-001 (7=1.0)
T (3,4,5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)
9 kJb—/
Over Looper . $20423-001 S20422-01
A0 M A
""
47

878-N31-Ga3

‘



Gad . 55—

R—E % / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(520243-101 )

(S33172-001 )

—iEhdER (7 - FIE) —fiiER (FE - E) BEMA
Bz Thin Medium Medium Thick Extra Heavy
Application S (MEYA) 5#Hk 5aH
5 Threads ( For small type ) 5 Threads 5 Threads
5020-33-S3F 5030-54-S3F 5033-54-H3A
H$7H55R 483F 5021-33-S2F -55-S3F -55-H3A | 5050-33-E2W
Sub-Class SetiaF e -56-H3F -56-H3A -35-E2W
-37-H3F et -57-H3F -57-H3A
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 3 3 5 8
18 (fEE)
Needle (Qty) | 151474-014(2) 151474-014 ( 2) 151474-016 (2) 151474-018 (2)
2 $19313-201 S19317-101 $25557-001
T4 ($30971-001 ) (S19312-001 ) (S19340-001 )
S30594-101 ( 3, 4
Presser Foot W A Stitch Téngue)
Assy S30588-001
$30597-101 (5,6)
T F ¥ A Stitch Tongue
] (Presser Foot .F) §30593-001
)
2_} $20404-001
v EHE A RE —
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $20234-001 ( 3) S19176-001 (3) $20231-00 $25200-001 (3)
SHR $20235-001 (4) S19177-001 (4) $20232-00 $25201-001 (5)
Needle Pl S20236-001 (5 ) $19178-001 (5 ) $20233-00
eedle Plate $35651-001 (6) 825197-00
$25196-001 ( 7)
5 $20241-101 519221-201 $20239-101 S35840-001 $19228-101
FERUBEHE (S20242-101) ($19222-201 ) (S20240-101 ) (535991-001 ) ($19229-001 )

(S19223-101 ) (S19223-101 )

(519223-101)

Over Looper
N

AN

S20424-001 (3,4,5)
B
$20428-001 (6,7 )
C

S520424-001
B

FRYE
Main Feed Dog)
< WEhRUHE
Jhain Feed(D.gg)
6
EHEUE
Differential
Feed Dog
7
EAZX AR Az | gxrzx 0
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Angle knife
144074-350 S20896-101 $20898-101
8 FAR $20583-001 ( T=1.5)
Lower Knife (3) (3)
S20899-001 $20899-001 ( T=1.0) S20582-001 (T=1.5 s
T |(4,56,7) (4,5,6,7) (T=1.5) "
$20582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5)
9 EJ—n

$20424-001 (4.,5)

B $520428-001
$20428-001 (6,7) C
c

$20438-101
G

878-N31-Ga4

48




Gas .o —

B—E R / Gauge parts List

Main Feed Dog

($19223-101)

BEYR 575—H
BE Extra Heavy Ruffling
Application S ( MERTy A ) 5%
5 Threads ( For Vertical Pocket ) 5 Threads
. . " . A 5 " .
HTH 52 5050-55-E3W 40 0_22_53& 5420-24-S3F 5420-34-S3F
Sub-Class -56-E3W -25-S3F -35-S3F
-57-E3W -57-E3W

gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 2 3
1§t
Needle 151474-018 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 $19334-001 $30525-001 $25548-101 $19321-101
T4 ( S19340-001 ) ( $30532-001 ) (519325-001) ( S19325-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy

..1
VA

(Stitch Tongue)
3 $21104-001
SHiEAE
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 519185-001 (5) ) 519497-001 (4)
i S ) | sens)
Needle Plate
5 $19228-101 $38595-001 $19224-201
EX Y e (519229-001) ( S38596-001 ) (S19225-201)

(519223-101 )

(S33172-001 )

Assy F
ERUE
Main Feed Dog 25
HRBEY 88 WK | A7sasme
Chain Feed Dog Option parts
) Uxzy bRA-VH
EERUME For Wet suit
Differential
Feed Dog 05
: s EmN
”’tm\ $38597-001
7
10
Upper Knife Angle Knife Upper Knife
$520898-101 144074-350
8 TAR
Lower Knife T
\ { T $20583-001 ( T=1.5) 520582-001 (T=1.5)
9 kJ—/x
Over Looper $20438-101 $20424-001
AN G B
—
49

878-N31-Ga5




Ga6 . &' — P EfA—EZ / Gauge parts List

575—H F—7H NAEIS575—H
s Ruffling Taping Ruffling W/ Piping
Application 5 5% S#k
5 Threads 5 Threads 5 Threads
YTH52 5430-55-S3F 5520-34-S3F 5530-54-83F .
Sub-Class -56-H3F -35.93F -55-S3F 5620-35-53F
-56-H3F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5 8
1§t
Needle 151474-014 (2) 151474016 (2) 151474-014 (2)
2 519326-101 S$19330-201 $20882-201 §25550-001
(S19325-001 ) (S30971-001 ) (S30971-001 ) ( S25553-001 )
it |
Présser Foot
Assy
WA =
(Stitch Tongue) )
N S
jr $20406-001 $20406-001 $20404-001
LA —
Needle Clamp
: Assy
4 $19183-001 (5) $20235-001 (4) $20231-001 (4)
‘ o 519184-001 (6) §20236-001 (5) $20232-001 (5)
. E $20233-001 (6)
i Needle Plate
|
¢ 5 519226-101 (5) $20241-101 $20239-101 519224-201
* R UEHE (S19227-101) (S20242-101) (S20240-101) (S19225-201)
| Main Feed Dog (S19223-101) (S20243-101) (S19223-101) (S33172-001)
' Assy F H F
( FERR U 8(1 Ss?1224-201 (6)
Main Feed Dog) 9225-201) 16
. S33172-101
) wmmym | o010 FuNN
>hain Feed Dog)
6 $19246-001 s 520244001
=X U /ﬁ
Differential =
Feed Dog
r 1.6 1:6
— 1-0:1:_“\_ 1.01}:“\_
7
EAZX EAR
Upper Knife Upper Knife
144074-350
8 TAXR
Lower Knife
\ l - S20582-001 (T=15)
9 —/\
var}!l:oo;/:)er $20424-001 (5) $20424-001 (4,5)
3 ‘B $520424-001 B $20424-001
S $20428-001 (6) B S20428-001 (6) B
= C C

878-N31-Gab

50



Ga7 .o — 8k

FR—ER / Gauge parts List

NRAEDST75—H

NAF4 TR

35t —ikibEER (& - PE)

3xE ST7>—A

HLF
(Presser Foot .F)

A T:‘E Ruffling W / Piping Binding 3 Needles 3 Needles
pplication S Sk Thin Medium Ruffling
5 Threads 5 Threads

HITI5R 5630-55-S3F 5720-34-S2F

Sub-Class eHaF 35-GoF 6030-B5-H2F | 6030-B5-H3F | 6430-B5-H3A

&t (mm)
Needle Gauge 5 3 5,22
18+ (E%)
Needle ( Qty) 151474-014 (2) 151474-014 (2) 151474-016 (3) 151474-014 (3)
2 525555-001 $25560-101 $25562-101 $31981-001
45 T 48 ($25553-001 ) (S19312-001) {S19312-001) ($19325-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy

Main Feed Dog
Assy

(S19227-101)
(519223-101 )
F

(S33172-001 )

3 $20406-001 $29148-001
Stk A% L]
Needle Clamp =
Assy

4 $19183-001 (5) $25202-001 ( 4)

SHR 519184-001 (6) $25203-001 (5)

Needle Plate

5 $19221-201 $19221-201 520239-101 519226-101
FRUER $19226-101 (5) (S19222-201 ) (S19222-201) ( $20240-101) ( S19227-101)

($33172-001 ) (S$19223-101 )

(S19223-101)

( ERUE $19224-201 (6) @
Main Feed Dog . 1.6 16
! (819225-201 )
HHBNE Y o (S33172-001 ) 1-ctK]\. wtKj\
(Chain Feed Dog) .
6 . $19246-001 519245-001 519246-001
EERYE
Differential
Feed Dog
1.6 E 16 1.8
1.ot_m\_ é 1.0#_“\_ mtl{ i\
7 EAR -
LEAR Upper knife AR )
Upper Knife 144074-350 Angle knife
$20896-101
8 TAR
Lower Knife
\.ﬂv T $20582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 (T=1.5) S20582-001 ( T=1.5
%V‘:r) ll_’;;;r $20424-001 (5)
B $20424-001 $20430-001 S20430-001
5 $20428-001 (6) B D D
W C
o1 878-N31-Ga7




. \
N’

Wa. &5 ~NJL / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

EES5 AL/ Warning labels % / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BEEES AN - 40 X 64 | S38350-001
'éabe" operation 40X 64 | $38349-001
ng.
T—AR—Y
@ ¢ 12 $37060-001

878-N31-052

52




5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
004350812 |G 31 16 021060302 jQ1 1-1-20 36 060400612 |A 46 2
011502012 Q1 2-17 36 Qt 17 36 A 50 2
012060632 A 43 2 021080106 |Z1 33 42 A 59 4

B 26 6 Z2 64-8 44 F1 10 12
-IB. 25 6 021400106 jZ1 70 42 G 22 16
F1 25 12 021400202 §Q2 3-1-3 38 J 8 22
G 2 16 Q2 3-2-3 38 P 24 32
G 6 16 021400212 JA 53 4 P 32 32
G 252 16 E 15 10 P 36 32
H 61 20 F1 18 12 P39 32
K 61 24 Q1 1-1-22 36 P41 32
L 2 26 021400432 jQ1 2-10 36 P 43 32
N 17 30 021500216 |M 9 28 P 45 32
Q1 24 36 021500312 jQt1 2-18 36 P 54 32
22 42-26 44 025030132 [F2 50-16-3 14 P 57 32
012400432 A 27-4 2 H 14 20 P 76 34
A 32 2 025040132 |G 49 16 060400812 }A 15 2
G 29 16 H 1141 20 A 2241 2
K 13 24 025040232 Q3 4-5 40 H 29 20
M 5 28 025040332 jZ1 60 42 N 24 30
N 42 30 025050132 jA 72 4 Q1 2-14 3t
N 16 30 025060332 {F1 14 12 Q1 2-16 3L
Q1 212 36 025080236 |Z2 64-6 44 Z2  64-11 44
012400832 jA 31 2 025350332 JA 68 4 Z2 6412 44
G 32 16 G 63 18 060401012 JA  25-1 2
012500532 IN 2 30 025660132 jF2 50-10-4 14 D 13 10
014780622 }Q2 3-1-1-6 38 025710232 |G 12 16 060401412 fA 28 2
Q2 3-2-1-6 38 G 13 16 P 68 34
017060812 (K 8 24 028050242 [P 64 32 060630712 |G 75-1 18
L 7 26 028050246 |Z2 42-16 44 061400812 A 26 2
017061612 |C  1-3-1 8 028060242 B 27 6 B 6 6
H 1241 20 028080242 jZ1 32 42 N 20 30
017081606 }Q2 3-1-1-8 38 Z2 64-7 44 062060812 |H 18 20
Q2 3-2-1-8 38 031411304 |Z1 57 42 H 21 20
017085502 |Z2 64-5 44 031452206 |Z2 42-31 44 062061412 }|Z1 66 42
017500812 jH 26 20 034422006 |Q3 4-6-2 40 062300412 {H 16-2 20
017501212 JA 64 4 047161042 {F2 50-16-7 14 062300512 |[E  1-7 10
017781412 |Q2 3-1-1-4 38 047301242 |G 1-1 16 062300612 M 17 28
Q2 3-1-1-10 38 G 12 16 062300812 |C 28 8
Q2 3-1-1-13 38 047301642 jF1 2-2 12 Q1 1-1-11 36
Q2 3-2-1-4 38 047401442 |F1  21-1 12 062350512 |Q1 1-1-27 3
Q2 3-2-1-10 38 047502542 [F1 16 12 062350612 [E  1-9 10
Q2 3-2-1-13 |} 38 G 57 18 P 70 34
018061432 |G 53 16 047602042 JA 54 4 062350812 |IC  7-3 8
K 10 24 048040342 |G 14 16 C 26 8
M 1241 28 048090342 F1 27 12 Q1 25 36
M 1441 28 G 19 16 062400612 jA 30 2
N 6 30 048400242 |B 14 6 Q1 1-1-25 36
018061632 |F1 22 12 060300412 |F1 35 12 Z1 59 42
G 8- 16 P 30 32 062400812 |JA 9 2
G 34 16 060300512 |Z1 92 42 B 5 6
G 401 16 060300612 |F1 39 12 N 4-6 30
G 60 18 P B2 32 Q1 1-1-16 36
018062532 |IB 28 6 060350812 |A 67 4 Q3 4-4 40
C 16 8 G 62 18 062401012 JA 4 2
F1 13 12 M 28 28 B 22 6
018400832 |JA 20 2 060351012 JL 15 26 C 20 8
G 48-2 16 060400512 |A 60 4 C 30 8
018401222 Q1 1-2 36 060400612 JA 12 2 E 2 10
018401622 |C 141 8 A 277 2 Q2 3-1-4 38
H 141 20 A 279 2 Q2 3-2-4 38
K 141 24 A 34 2 062401212 jJA 52 4
L 141 26 A 36 2 H 10-1 20

53




CODE REFNO  [page} CODE REFNO  |page CODE REF.NO  |page]
062401212 N 4-9 30 144784001 jQ1 1-1-10 42 S02778022 |Z2  42-9 44
062401406 |21 71 42 146293001 [C 6 32 502779000 |z2  42-11 44
062401612 |A 80 4 146427001 |C 121 36 502783001 |z2 42-27 44

Q1 1-1-21 36 P 47 8 S04109001 |z2 42-24 44
062402512 |H  10-2 20 146592001 [P 21 8 S06701000 |Z1 18 42
062670712 |F1 41 12 146598001 |A 71 32 S06704001 |D  1-4 10

F2  50-1-7 14 E  1-3 32 S19174001 |Ga1 4 45

F2 50-5-4 14 146600001 [E  1-8 4 Ga3 4 47

F2 50-6-7 14 147893009 |z1 69 10 $19175001 |Gal 4 45

F2 50-10-6 | 14 147919051 |Z1 48-1 10 Ga3 4 47

F2 50-15-4 | 14 147919052 |z1 48-2 42 $19176001 |Ga4 4 48
072600000 |B 7 6 147942001 N 8-1 42 $19177001 |Ga4 4 48
076203000 |B 15 6 N  10-1 42 $19178001 |Ga4 4 48
081005070 |G 11 16 N 13- 30 $19182001 |Ga2 4 46
081005670 |G 56 18 148084001 N 18 30 Gas 4 49
081009070 |A 77 4 148782001 L 13 30 Gab 4 50
081014670 |A 6 2 M 26 30 519183001 |Ga2 4 46
081020070 |G 21 16 148797001 jQ2 3-1-1-5 26 Ga3 4 47
081031870 |B 4 6 Q2 3-2-1-5 28 Gab 4 50

00032003 |A 40 2 148798109 (Q2 3-1-1-7 38 $19184001 |Ga2 4 46
2 C 33 8 Q2 3-2-1-7 38 Ga3 4 47
00080004 {F2 50-15-3 | 14 149570001 §z1 9 38 Gab 4 50
100136001 |Q3 4-1-4 40 150172023 |72 42-1 38 519185001 |Gat 4 45
100315002 |A 41 2 150173023 |z2 42-6 42 Ga5 4 49
101118001 |Q3 4-2 40 150179022 |Z2 42-15 44 $19186001 |Gal 4 45
101572101 |Z1 5 42 150180021 |z2 42-19 44 Ga5 4 49
102707002 Q1 1-8 36 150182020 {72 42-20 44 $19187001 |Ga1 4 45
104450101 | 11 8 150185009 72 42-21 44 Ga5 4 49
105161004 {F1 3 12 150188009 |z2 42-28 44 $19221201 |Gat 5 45
105288001 |F2 50-1-3 14 150194009 |z2 42-32 44 Ga3 5 47

F2 50-10-3 | 14 150206022 |Z2 42-3 44 Gad 5 48
106640001 |F2 50-5-3 14 150755001 |F2 50-16-4 | 44 Ga7 5 51
F2 50-10-5 | 14 150813001 [P 69 44 $19222201 |Gai 5 45
108494001 |Q3 4-1-2 40 151474011 |Gal 1 14 Ga3 5 47
108495001 |Q3 4-1-3 40 151474014 |Gat 1 34 Gad 5 48
110832009 |P 12 32 151474016 |Gal 1 45 Ga7 5 51

P 12 34 151474018 |Gal 1 45 519223101 |Gal 5 45
116016001 |z1 72 42 153318201 |72 64-2 45 Ga2 5 46
117466000 |z1 13 42 155162001 |C  7-6 45 Ga3 5 47
118550001 |K 14 24 K 922 44 Gad 5 48
)18735002 JC  1-3-2 8 M 122 8 Gab 5 49
' H 1-2:2 20 M 142 24 Gab 5 50
122991001 |z1 25 42 155197101 |Q2 3-1-1-1 28 Ga7 5 51
125324001 |H 11-2 20 Q2 3-2-1-1 28 §19224201 {Gal 5 45
126863021 |72 42-18 44 155199101 jQ2 3-1-1-3 38 Ga2 5 46
140530002 |F2 50-6-3 14 Q2 3-2-1-3 38 Ga3 5 47
141183000 |A 39 2 155247000 [H 3 38 Ga5 5 49
142002001 |z1 8 42 K 11 38 Gab 5 50
142262001 |z1 24 42 L 10 20 519225201 |Gat 5 45
142999101 |z2 42-27 44 155261000 M 23 24 Ga2 5 46
143767102 |Q3 4-1 40 155510001 [P 62 26 Ga2 5 46
143980001 |Q3 4-1-1 40 155559001 |B 12 28 Ga3 5 47
144074350 |Gal 7 45 156482000 |A 51 32 Ga5 5 49

Ga2 7 46 158782151 [P 61 6 Gab 5 50

Ga3 7 47 183797009 |71 56 4 519226101 |Ga2 5 46

Gad 7 48 183798001 |72 64-1 32 Ga3 5 47

Ga5 7 49 213650001 |z1 31 42 Gab 5 50

Gab 7 50 72 649 44 Ga7 5 51

H 15-1 20 500296002 |F2 s50-16-6 | 42 $19227101 |Ga2 5 46
144103009 [P 13 32 S00075000 JA 66 44 Ga3 5 47

P13 34 S01943001 {Z1 7 14 Ga6 5 50
144225002 |z1 41 42 s02573020 |G 38 16 Ga7 5 51
144504001 [P 60 32 502606020 |A 3 2 519228101 |Gat 5 45

54




35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page
S19228101 |Ga4 5 48 820199001 [N 9 30 S20340001 JA 69 4
Ga5 5 49 N 14 30 $20342001 A 70 4

$19229001 |Gal 5 45 $20231001 {Gal 4 45 P 65 32
Ga4 5 148 1Ga2 4 46 520344001 |JA 74 4

Ga5 5 49 Ga4 4 48 520345001 jA 10 2

519245001 |Gal 6 45 : Gab 4 50 A 75 4
Ga3 6 47 820232001 1Gal 4 45 $20346000 |A 79 4

Ga4 6 48 Ga2 4 46 §20353000 (B 21 6

Ga7 6 51 Ga4 4 48 §20355002 |[K 9-6 24

$19246001 jGal 6 45 Gab 4 50 $20356001 B 11 6
: Ga2 6 46 520233001 |Ga2 4 46 $20361001 |B 17 6

Ga3 6 47 Ga4 4 48 520362151 B 18 6

Ga5 6 49 Gab 4 50 $20391001 |C 74 8

Gab 6 50 520234001 |Gatl 4 45 820392000 |C  7-5 8

519247001 §Gal 6 45 Ga4d 4 48 N 25 30
Gas5 6 49 §520235001 |Gat 4 45 520404001 1Gat 3 45

$19304101 |Gal 2 45 Ga2 4 46 Gaz2 3 46
Ga3 2 47 Ga4d 4 48 Ga3 3 47

$19307001 §F2 50-1-4 14 Ga6 4 50 Gad 3 48
F2 50-6-4 14 520236001 |Ga1l 4 45 Ga5 3 40

519308001 {F2 50-1-5 14 Ga2 4 46 Gat 2 5
F2 50-6-5 14 Gad 4 48 Gab 3 5.

$19309001 |F2 50-1-6 14 Gab 4 50 $820406001 1Gat 3 45
F2 50-6-6 14 520239101 }Gat 5 45 Ga2 3 46

519311101 |F2 50-1-1 14 Ga2 5 46 Ga3 3 47
F2 50-5-1 14 Ga4 5 48 Ga4d 3 48

F2 50-6-1 14 Ga6 5 50 Gab 2 50

F2 50-10-1 14 Ga7 5 51 Gab 3 50

F2 50-15-1 14 §20240101 §Gal 5 45 $S20412000 {A 48 2

$19312001 |Gat 2 45 Ga2 5 46 A 55 4
Ga3 2 47 Ga4 5 48 Z1 67 42

Ga4 2 48 Ga6 5 50 $20415101 |C 21 8

Ga7 2 51 Ga7 5 51 S20416101 [C 22 8

519313201 |Gat 2 45 $20241101 |Gal 5 45 $20418051 JIC 23 8
Ga4 2 48 Ga2 5 46 520421001 §Gal 9 45

3519317101 jGal 2 45 Ga4 5 48 Ga2 9 46
Gad 2 48 Gab 5 50 520422001 §Ga3 9 47

519321101 |Ga2 2 46 520242101 {Gatl 5 45 $20423001 jGal 9 45
519325001 |Gat 2 45 Ga2 5 46 Ga2 9 46
Gaz 2 46 Ga4 5 48 Ga3 9 47

Gab 2 49 Ga6 5 50 520424001 {Gad 9 4

Gab 2 50 $20243101 [Gatl 5 45 Gab 9 49

Ga7 2 51 Ga2 5 46 Ga6 9 50

519326101 |Ga2 2 46 Gad 5 48 $20428001 1Ga4 9 48
Gab 2 50 Gab6 5 50 Ga6 9 50

$19330201 |Ga2 2 46 $20244001 [Gal 6 45 S20429001 jGal 9 45
Gab 2 50 Ga2 6 46 $20430001 |Ga7 9 51

519334001 |Gal 2 45 Ga4 6 48 520438101 jGad 9 48
Gab 2 49 Gab 6 50 Ga5 9 49

$19340001 {Gat 2 45 $20245001 |Gal 6 45 $20460000 D 1-1-1 10
Ga4 2 48 Ga2 6 46 520468001 |ID 141 10

Ga5 2 49 Gad 6 48 520476001 fF1 4 12

319368001 [F2 50-16-2 14 Gab 6 50 520485001 JF1 19 12
$19497001 1Ga2 4 46 $20310001 JA 13 2 $20526000 |G 47 16
Gas 4 49 S20311000 JA 14 2 $20530001 |G 30 16

S20115001 fF1  38-2 12 $20319001 (A  27-3 2 520543101 jG 51 16
S20117001 |F1 38-3 12 S20320101 JA 275 2 520544000 |G 52 16
§520118151 §Z1 91 42 520321001 A 27-6 2 $20547001 |G 55 16
S20130009 |Q3 4-6 40 $20324101 |JA 33 2 §520548001 |G 59 18
$20131009 JQ3 4-6-1 40 $20325001 JA 35 2 S20560001 |G 66 18
520134001 JQ3 4-6-1-1 40 S20327101 |JA 27-8 2 S20571101 H 2 20
S20135001 Q3 4-6-1-2 40 520338200 |A 61 4 520574001 |H 8 20
sS20158101 P 72 34 S20339000 {A 62 4 S20577001 jH 12 20

55




CODE REF.NO page| CODE REF.NO page] CODE REF.NO __ [page
$20578101 {H 13 20 $20701001 P 66 32 $21376001 §Q2 3-1-1-9 38
820579101 |H  15-4 20 S$20702001 [P 71 34 Q2 3-2-1-9 38
$20582001 JGal 8 45 $20703051 P 73 34 'S$21377001 jQ2 3-1-1-11 38
Ga2 8 46 $20707001 jP 75 34 Q2 3-2-1-11 38
Ga3 8 47 $20718000 |21 27 42 $21378001 Q2 3-1-1-12 38
Ga4 8 48 $20721001 |Z2 64-1 44 Q2 3-2-1-12 38
Gab 8 49 $20722001 §Z2 64-10 44 $21379001 jQ2 3-1-2 38
Gab 8 50 $20723001 |21 12 42 $21380101 |jQ2 3-2-1 38
$20583001 1Gatl 8 45 $20743001 |jP 51 32 $21381001 jQ2 3-2-2 38
Ga4 8 48 $20769000 §Z1 40 42 521590000 Q1 1-4 36
- |Ga5 8 49 $20878000 JA 81 4 $23233001 [Gal 4 45
$20585001 |H 27 20 520882201 §Ga2 2 46 $23337001 A 7 2
$20589101 |H  9-1 20 Ga6 2 50 A 76 4
520590101 jH  8-2 20 520896101 |H  15-2 20 $23342001 }C  1-2 8
520591101 fH 17 20 Gad 7 48 c 741 8
$20598000 |K 2 24 Ga7 7 51 H 13 20
L 3 26 $20897101 |H  15-3 20 K 94 24
520601001 (K 5 24 $20898101 |H  15-5 20 523346101 [K  1-2 24
820625151 |L 11 26 Gal 7 45 $23349001 Q1 2-13 36
0626001 L 14-1 26 Gad 7 48 523350001 JA 63 4
0627001 |L  14-2 26 Ga57 49 $23351001 JA 65 4
20641001 M 11 28 $20899001 {Gal 8 45 $23353001 §jZ1 58 42
520652001 M 24 28 Ga3 8 47 $23356001 §Z1 10 42
520653001 M 27 28 Gad 8 48 $23357001 fA 78 4
520654001 IM 29 28 521104001 {Gai 3 45 $23360001 |G 37 16
$20655101 N 1 30 Ga4 3 48 G 42 16
$20657001 N 4-1 30 Gab 3 49 M 18 28
520668200 N 19 30 $21125001 [P 44-1 32 $23364000 |F1 44 12
$S20669000 N 23 30 $21126001 P 40-1 32 $23418002 D 1-2 10
$20671000 jN 22 30 $21128001 P  44-2 34 J 6 22
520673001 P 11 32 $21129001 |P  40-2 34 P 27 32
P 11 34 $21130051 [P 42 32 Qt 15 36
$20675001 (P 8 34 521133001 [P 28 32 $23452002 P 22 32
520676051 P 9 32 $21134001 P 29 32 . P 74 34
P 9 34 $21135001 P 31 32 523456101 |IC 24 8
820676051 Q1 1-1-5 36 $21136101 [P 35 32 M 30 28
$20677000 P 10 32 $21137001 P 33 32 S23614101 L 12 26
P 10 34 $21293001 Q1 1-1 36 M 25 28
$20678001 [P 14 32 $21294001 Q1 1-1-1 36 523616101 JA  25-2 2
- P 14 34 $21295001 jQ1 1-1-2 36 $23621101 |G 70 18
,)20679001 P 16 32 $21296001 Q1 1-1-9 36 G 76 18
P 17 32 S21297001 |Q1 1-1-12 36 4G 78 18
520681000 P 18 32 $21298001 jQ1 1-1-15 36 H 16-1 20
P 18 34 $21299001 Q1 1-1-17 36 $23626001 {K 7 24
Qt 117 36 $21300001 jQ1 1-1-19 36 L 6 26
$20682101 [P 19-2 32 821301001 jQ1 1-1-23 36 $23628101 JG 69 18
520682102 P 194 32 $21302001 Q1 1-1-24 36 $23651002 {Q1 1-1-18 36
$20682103 P 19-1 32 $21303001 |Q1 1-1-26 36 Q3 4-9 40
520682103 [P 195 34 $21304001 Q1 1-1-28 36 $23773001 {[E  1-2 10
520682104 P 19-3 32 $21305001 Q1 1-1-3 36 $23774001 {Q1 2-8 36
$20682105 jQ1  1-1-8 36 $21306001 Q1 1-1-13 36 - 823775001 jQ1  1-1-6 36
520684101 [P 23 32 $21307001 Q1 1-1-14 36 S23777101 |1 1-1-4 36
520685001 (P 25 32 $21310001 Q1 2-1 36 $23779001 Q1 1-6 36
520686001 P 26 32 $21311001 jQ1 2-2 36 S23896101 |[E 11 10
$20687001 |P 37 32 $21312001 jQ1 2-3 36 $23897001 j[E 1-4 10
520689001 [P 48 32 $21314001 Q1 2-7 36 524473000 {Z1 14 42
$S20690001 P 49 32 $21315001 Q1 2-9 36 $25019001 Q3 4-8 40
520691001 P 50 32 $21316001 JQ1 2-11 36 525184001 |JA 93 4
520694001 [P 53 32, $21318000 jQ3 4-3 40 $25194001 |Gatl 4 45
$20695001 {P 55 32 $21341001 | 16 10 Ga3 4 47
$20696001 P 56 32 $21373101 jQ2 3-1-1 38 Ga3 4 47
$20697001 [P 58 32 $21375001 Q2 3-1-1-2 38 525195001 jGal 4 45
$20698121 [P 59 32 Q2 3-2-1-2 38 Ga3 4 47

56




%5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO __ |page] CODE REF.NO mg CODE REF.NO page
525196001 |Gal 4 45 530532001 |Ga5 2 49 538311100 JG 43 16
Ga4 4 48 $30562000 {F1 28 12 S38312050 |G 24 16
525197001 jGal 4 45" ’ -, )G 18 16 538328051 [P 1 32
Ga4d 4 48 530586101 |Ga3 2 ~ 47 538329001 (P- 38 32
525198001 |Gal 4 45 530588001 |Ga4 2 48 538330050 |JP 46 32
Ga5 4 49 530590001 |F2 50-16-5 14 538595001 jGa5 5 49
525199001 {Gat 4 45 530592101 3Ga3 2 47 538596001 [Ga5 5 49
Gab 4 49 530593001 |Ga3 2 47 538597001 JGa5 6 49
525200001 (Gat 4 45 Ga4 2 48 539562001 JA 37 2
Ga4 4 48 S30594101 jGad 2 48 539564021 JA 23 2
525201001 jGat 4 45 530888001 |F1 40 12 539565101 B 24-2 6
Gad 4 48 530889001 |F1 38-4 12 839566001 IC 7 8
525202001 {Ga3 4 47 $S30890000 |H 156 20 539571021 |C 10 8
Ga7 4 51 S30971001 jGal 2 45 539574001 |C 8 8
525203001 |Ga3 4 47 Ga2 2 46 S39575001 fF1 2 12
Ga7 4 51 Ga4 2 48 539577000 jF1 2-1 12
525204001 [Ga7 4 51 Gab 2 50 S$39578001 |G 1 16
$25548101 |Gatl 2 45 Gab 2 50 539585001 |G 1-3 16
Gab 2 49 S31881101 M 12 28 S39586001 |G 1-4 16
525550001 jGa2 2 46 $31975001 |Ga7 4 51 839589021 |G 8 15
Ga6 2 50 531979001 |Ga7 4 51 839593021 |G 54 1
525553001 |Ga2 2 46 S31981001 jGa7 2 51 539596021 |1G  54-1 1o
Ga3 2 47 532140001 |E 1 10 839597001 [N 4 30
Ga6 2 50 532276001 P 15 32 839598000 [N 44 30
Ga7 2 51 §33172001 §Gal 5 45 539599001 [N 4-3 30
525555001 |Ga3 2 47 Ga2 5 46 539601000 [N 45 30
‘ Ga7 2 51 Ga3 5 47 539602000 [N  4-7 30
525557001 jGal 2 45 Ga4d 5 48 S39603001 N 4-8 30
Ga4 2 48 Ga5 5 49 8539605001 JA 2 2
525560101 jGa3 2 47 Gab 5 50 539606020 (A 5 2
Ga7 2 51 Ga7 5 51 539607001 JA 8 2
525562101 |Ga7 2 51 Ga6 5 50 539608021 |A 11 2
525566001 j|Gal 6 45 535635020 jZ2 42-5- 44 S39611001 |[A 27 2
Ga4 6 48 535651001 {Gal 4 45 539612001 jA  27-1 2
525818051 |G 61 18 Ga4 4 48 839613001 |JA 27-2 2
527868001 B 16 6 535826021 |22 42-7 44 539623001 JA 38 2
529102001 [M 6 28 72 42-29 44 539624021 JA 42 2
529146001 |Gal 3 45 535827021 {72 42-8 44 539625151 |JA 49 2
529148001 |Ga7 3 51 72 42-10-2 44 539626021 |JA 58 4
529631001 jGal 3 45 Z2 42-13 44 8539629021 (B 3 F
Ga4d 3 48 Z2 42-14-2 44 539630000 B 10
$29700000 |K  9-3 24 722 4217 44 539631000 |B 20 6
529824000 |J 4 22 22 42-23 44 539644021 |C 2 8
§529827000 (4 4 22 72 42-30 44 539645021 |IC 3 8
S29831000 |4 7 22 535831021 |22 4212 44 539646021 |[C 4 8
529835001 |4 5 22 22 42-22 44 S39647000 {IC 5 8
S30135101 jQ2  3-1 38 535832021 |22 42-10-1 44 539648021 |IC 9 8
Q3 3 40 72 42-14-1 44 539649021 |IC 15 8
530135102 Q2 3-2 38 S35840001 |Ga4d 5 48 S39650051 |[C 17 8
Q3 3 40 S35991001 {Ga4 5 48 539652021 |[C 18 8
530296001 JQ3 5 40 S35992001 |Ga4 6 48 539654051 |[C 29 8
530296002 |Q3 5 40 535997001 |Z1 29 42 539658001 JF1 1 12
$30296003 Q3 5 40 Z2 64-3 44 539659021 |F1 6 12
530296004 JQ3 5 40 536007001 |Z2 64-4 44 S39660001 |F1 7 12
S30296005 |JQ3 5 40 536062021 |72 42-4 44 539661001 {F1 8 12
$30296006 Q3 5 40 536064021 jZ2 42-2 44 539662001 |F1 9 12
530297002 Q3 5 40 837070121 JF1 34 12 539663121 |F1 11 12
530297004 jQ3 5 40 538301020 JA 44 2 539664101 |[F1 12 12
S30297006 JQ3 5 40 538302020 |Z1 65 42 539665001 fF1 15 12
S30303001 Q3 4 40 538305001 jJA  29-1 2 $39666001 [F1 20 12
$30304001 Q1 1 36 538306051 |C 25 8 539667021 {F1 21 12
Q3 1 40 838307001 |C 27 8 S39669101 fF1 23 12
530525001 jGab 2 49 538308121 JF1 5 12 539670000 JF1 24 12

57




CODE REF.NO _ |page CODE REF.NO  |page CODE REFNO  |page]
839671121 (F1 26 12 $43523000 N 29 30 854012001 [K 1 24
S§39672001 |F1 29 12 S43525001 |ID 1 10 S54015001 [K 1 24
S39673020 |G 5 16 S43527001 [H 6 20 S54018001 fL 1 26
839674001 |G 9 16 K 6 24 854019001 L 1 26
839675001 |G 10 16 S43530001 [Q1 2 36 S55666002 121 19 42
839676121 {G 15 16 Q3 2 40 857922001 M 19 28
839677021 |G 16 16 $43539001 Q3 40

H 5 20 543539002 Q3 40

K 4 24 $43539003 |Q3 40

L 9 26 $43539004 Q3 40

839678021 |G 17 16 $43539005 |Q3 40
S39679001 |G 20 16 843539006 Q3 40
S39683000 |G 26 16 S43540004 §Q3 40
839684021 |G 27 16 S43540005 Q3 40
839685001 |G 28 16 $43540006 Q3 40
S39686000 (G 44 16 S43541001 |Q3 40
$39687000 |G 45 16 $S43541002 Q3 40
S39688001 |G 46 16 $43541003 §Q3 740
839690021 |G 36 16 " 543541004 |Q3 40
G 41 16| | S43541005 |Q3 40

\ ) M- 8- 281 - S43541006'|Q3 40

B9691001 |G 39 16 S43542004 {|Q3 40
3839692021 |G 50 16 $43542005 |Q3 40
$39693001 |G 58 18 $43542006 Q3 40
839694021 |G 64 18 43916001 |G 48-1 16
839695001 |G 65 18 S44535001 JA  22-2 2
39704021 |H 4 20 A 253 2
S39707001 {H 19 20 S44536000 |JA 24 2
S39708001 {H 25 20 S44744001 |F1 38-1 12
S§39709021 {H 28 20 S44778000 |JA 19 2
$39728021 (K 3 24 S44779001 |A 21 2

L 8 26 44821001 A 94 4
839729021 (M 1 28 S44935101 |M 14 28
S$39732021 (M 3 28 S44937101 [M 15 28
S39733001 M 4 28 44939001 [M 16 28
S39734021 M 7 28 844955001 |G 25-1 16
39735050 (M 10 28 845953001 |Z2 42 44
39740021 (M 20 28 45954001 |z2 42 44
S39741021 (M 21 28 $45961001 |22 42-25 44
839742021 M 22 28 S45964001 |72 42-14 44

'39743001 [N 3 30 S45970001 §Z2 42-10 44

- 039744021 [N 7 30 846899001 |G 7-2 8

N 12 30 K 9-2-1 24
$39745001 IN 8 30 $46900001 |B 13 6
839747001 [N 10 30 $46903001 |F1 30 12
839749001 {N 13 30 K 13 24
839751021 [N 11 30 S46904001 JL 5 26
839752021 [N 15 30 846907001 |z1 11 42
839756021 |P 63 32 $49337000 [N 21 30
839757001 [P 67 32 $50091001 |G 23 16
839769051 |G 40 16 $52053001 |[K 9 24
839770001 |F1 17 12 852054001 K 9-1 24
839773001 |G 35 16 §52059001 [K 9-5 24
$39775001 B 24-1 6 852060001 K 9-2 24
539785001 |JA 92 4 $52062001 [K 9 24
S39786001 JA 92 4 52063001 [K 9-2 24
s39787001 |A 92 4 53955001 [F2 50-16-8 | 14
839795001 |Q1 2-6 36 S$54001001 |B 1 6
839796001 |Q1 2-15 36 S$54002001 |IB 1 6
842042021 |G 33 16 $54003001 | 1 8
842050001 JA 29-2 2 S$54006001 |C 1 8
43521000 [N 29-1 30 854007001 |C 1 8
S43522000 [N 29-2 30 S54011001 {H 1 20

58




JS5Y-TEGN=d

BROTHER INDUSTRIES 1 Th

IN—I Ty
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-N31
S95N31-201
2002.02. (C)




